
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

21 May 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on MONDAY, 1ST JUNE, 2020 at 

4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Virtual Meetings Explanation 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 16th 
March 2020. 
 

3 - 6 

5.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Impact of Coronavirus on the Council. 
 

7 - 14 

7.   Financial Outturn 2019/20. 
 

15 - 42 

8.   Performance Outturn 2019/20. 
 

43 - 74 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair), 

J Belsey, R de Mierre, S Hillier, A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 16th March, 2020 

from 4.04 pm - 4.29 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
S Hillier 
 

A MacNaughton 
N Webster 
 

 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R de Mierre 
 
Also Present: Councillors A Bennett, P Brown, P Chapman, R Clarke and 

I Gibson 
 
Also Present: Kathryn Hall (Chief Executive), Judy Holmes (Assistant Chief 

Executive),  Tom Clark (Head of Regulatory Services), Simon 
Hughes (Head of Digital and Customer Services), Peter Stuart 
(Head of Corporate Resources), Emma Sheridan (Business Unit 
Leader for Community Services, Policy and Performance),  
Terry Stanley (Business Unit Leader for Democratic Services) 
and Alison Hammond (Democratic Services Officers) 
 

 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 and 6 as he is a Member 
of West Sussex County Council. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Leader noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Ruth de Mierre. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 
2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Leader. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

5. STRATEGIC RISKS 2020-21.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Policy and Performance introduced the 
report.  It was noted that emerging risks regarding the coronavirus would be 
developed and the Risk Register updated.  
 
With regards to the Coronavirus, the Leader confirmed that the Council must follow 
advice issued by central government.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community noted the emergency and contingency plans of 
the Sussex Resilience Forum.  He advised that any action by the forum would follow 
advice from Public Health England. He suggested that people should only accept 
help from known neighbours and organisations within the charity sector. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted that the WSCC strategic risks were incorporated in several 
developments in the Burgess Hill growth area, funding was in place and had been 
agreed.  The programme planning was in progress, and further funds would be 
applied for when required.  She highlighted the good relationship with the Chief 
Executive and Leader of WSCC and that a strong partnership would be required to 
achieve the programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the potential impact of the 
coronavirus on contractors completing projects on time.  
 
The Leader took the Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The MSDC Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out in Appendix A; and 
(ii) The strategic risks for 2020-21 and management plans set out at Appendix B 

and C. 
 

6. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION REVIEW AND THE CONSIDERATION OF 
ADDITIONAL RESOURCES.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report.  She confirmed the 
purchase of 14 properties, with another purchase to be finalised shortly, and the 
estimated saving of £240,000 per annum on guest house accommodation.  An 
increased demand of 80% for temporary accommodation was noted the majority of 
whom were single vulnerable adults.   Cabinet was advised that the additional funds 
requested in the report would provide an additional 5 properties for families to meet 
demand and 10 units to meet the specific needs of single homeless people with 
mental health or complex health needs. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive noted that recommendation (i) should read “agree to 
recommend to Council to provide additional resources of £4.2 m as a specific reserve 
to acquire temporary accommodation in order to meet the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities under the Homelessness Legislation.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning welcomed the report and highlighted 
that more had been achieved with the initial funding than anticipated.  He noted that 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 4



 
 

 
 

additional work is required to identify the appropriate facilities for vulnerable adults 
and this is a new venture for the Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community noted that neighbouring local authorities were 
not able to invest in temporary accommodation.  That keeping households within 
their community, family and jobs is important.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth praised the officers for their work and 
welcomed the opportunity to expand the project.  He asked for clarification on the 
deficit for the leasing of public sector properties and whether this included remedial 
works for damage by tenants. The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that housing 
benefit is capped and this can lead to a deficit between the amount the Council has 
to pay the owner and what the council can charge any tenants.  She confirmed that 
the deficit also included remedial works. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery agreed with the proposal 
to buy more properties and asked if the properties for those with mental health issues 
or complex needs would be co-located where there are support services.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the Council has a well-tested service 
for providing support to vulnerable households in temporary accommodation and that 
this would be extended to include tenants in the 10 new units if required. 
 
The Leader confirmed supporting the homeless is an important service and the 
Council must provide the best support when people are most vulnerable.  He was 
pleased that the Council has the ability to make the necessary investments to keep 
homeless people in their locality, as guest house accommodation is out of the 
District.  
 
As no other Members wished to speak the Leader took Cabinet to the 
recommendations contained in the report, which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet recommended to Council approve: 
 
(i) the additional resources of £4.2 m as a specific reserve to acquire temporary 

accommodation in order to meet the Council’s statutory responsibilities under 
the Homelessness Legislation.   

(ii) to initially make available £1.4m to purchase 5 properties. The additional 
funds reserved to be accessed in stages as funds become available.   

  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.29 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON THE COUNCIL 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report offers a summary of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic (C-19) on the 
Council to date. It provides an overview of the management response to the virus, the 
way the Council has met the challenges arising from national government direction 
and the shift in local demand for services and support. It highlights the financial 
challenges which have arisen as a result of C-19 and planned next steps.  

Recommendations  

2. Cabinet is recommended to note the impact of coronavirus on the Council and 
the response to date. 

Introduction 

3. On 23rd March 2020 the Prime Minister announced the Government’s response to 
Coronavirus and the start of ‘lockdown’. Since that time, the nature of the response 
required by a range of public bodies has developed reflecting the spread of the virus. 
As a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act, the Council and its staff 
has a role, along with other public bodies like the Police and NHS, to lead the local 
response to the pandemic. This report gives an overview of the Council’s response 
and the impact of the pandemic to date. 

4. In addition, the Covid-19 pandemic (C-19) has had a significant and continuing impact 
on the Council’s financial position, resulting from increasing demand for services and 
a substantial reduction in income. This report gives an overview of this financial 
impact to date. 

Managing the response to the pandemic 
[...]
gs were suspended from 20th March and the Council has been working 
on arrangements for virtual meetings using video conferencing technology. A training 
session with all Members took place on 29th April. Cabinet will be aware that virtual 
Council meetings nationally have been very mixed in terms of their success. Some 
have experienced security issues or legal challenges following the conduct of 
meetings. Consequently, this Council is working diligently to learn from these issues 
whilst also ensuring key services, like planning, are continuing.  

Service performance and adjustments to service offer 

21. The Council’s performance when measured using the performance indicators in the 
corporate plan has remained reasonable but there are already clear signs of the 
impact of the crisis on the Council’s activities. For example:  

 The number of households in nightly paid temporary accommodation rose 
sharply reflecting the impact of the crisis on homeless people / households 
(see paragraphs 29 to 32); 

 The number of visitors to leisure centres and civic halls ceased altogether 
reflecting Government requirements to close these facilities; 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 9

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/coronavirus-community-support/


 

 The volume of waste sent to landfill was above target (39 kg per 
household against a target of 34) reflecting the impact of lockdown and 
families being at home permanently; 

 Health and wellbeing interventions were below target as face to face 
interventions were postponed and alternative ways of providing the service 
developed; 

 The speed of processing of new housing benefit claims was averaging 23 
days in April when compared with the target of 20 days, reflecting 
increasing workloads, new claims levels and staffing levels affected by the 
crisis; 

 8.7% of non-domestic rates collected against a target of 10.7%, reflecting 
the impact of the crisis on business. 

22. As Cabinet will be aware, the Council has needed to pause some services in order to 
comply with Government guidance on social distancing, as well as to support local 
people during the pandemic: 

 Car parking charges were suspended on 30th March.  

 Leisure centres closed on the evening of 20th March. 

 Playgrounds closed on 24th March. 

 Bulky waste collections paused on 27th March, though core waste and 
recycling collections have been maintained. 

 Green waste collections, a subscription service, paused on 13th April but 
restarted on 11th May. 

23. The Council’s contractors have, in general, been responsive and flexible in 
responding to C-19. For instance, SERCO has worked closely with the Council on its 
business continuity plan and adjustments required to minimise disruption; Places 
Leisure has enabled the use of part of the Dolphin Leisure Centre by the NHS.  

Key areas of challenge 

24. In some of the Council’s service areas, the level of demand has been exceptional. In 
addition, the Council has needed to respond to new service needs and direction from 
central government. Some of these are shown in more detail below.  

Local Support Networks – Protecting the Vulnerable 

25. On 20th March the Government announced its intention to require approximately 1.5m 
people to be shielded from the pandemic for 12 weeks. This complemented its advice 
to over 70s to limit their exposure to situations where they may be exposed to the 
virus. Local government, the NHS and central Government have worked together to 
support these vulnerable groups. For those shielded, this means ensuring people 
have access to food, medicines and support. For those groups who are Covid 
vulnerable (but not shielded) the support needed varies enormously from shopping 
and errands to personal support and reassurance. 

26. There are 5,194 Mid Sussex residents in the NHS shielded group and around 2,300 
have registered for support.  

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 10



 

27. This is a demanding area of work and it is unclear when the support
[...]
atigue. 

48. There are long term implications of the C-19 pandemic, in particular on the Council’s 
financial position and therefore the span of services it can provide. This will be 
addressed initially in a revised corporate plan and budget for 2020/21. In the medium 
term though, it seems likely that there will be significant implications for the Council’s 
work in 2021/22 and beyond. Work to prepare for this will begin now too.  

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 13



 

Risk Management Implications 
 
49. The Council’s Strategic Risk Register is being updated to reflect the impact of the 

Covid-19 crisis on the council’s work. 

Equalities Implications 

50. There are no direct equality implications contained within this report. Equality impact 
assessments will be undertaken within individual services as required. 

Financial Implications 

51. The financial implications of the crisis to date are outlined in this report. Further 
detailed work to analyse this is underway and will be brought forward for 
consideration as outlined in paragraph 45 above. 

Background papers 
 
None. 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 14



 1 Cabinet 1 June 2020 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/20 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform Cabinet of the outturn position for the 2019/20 revenue and capital budgets. 
The 2019/20 year saw some early signs of the financial impact on the Council of the 
Covid-19 crisis. Further detail for the current financial year is provided in a report 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

Summary 

2. Following closedown, the year-end position for 2019/20 showed a net underspend of 
£247,000 before allowing for transfers to Reserves outlined within this report and those 
previously approved at Council on 25 September 2020, totalling £457,000.  However, as 
these previously approved transfers to Reserves included £300,000 to top-up the JE/VR 
Reserve of which only £100,000 was required, transfers to Reserves totalling £257,000 
have been actioned
[...]
rt to: Cabinet 
 1st June 2020 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk


 2 Cabinet 1 June 2020 
 

Recommendations  

7. Cabinet is asked to note the contents of this report, and to recommend to 
Council:  

(i) that grant income as set out in paragraph 12 of this report be transferred 
to General Reserve; 

(ii) that grant income as set out in paragraph 13 to 18 of this report be 
transferred to Specific Reserves; 

(iii) that requests totalling £38,000 be transferred to Specific Reserves as set 
out in Table 1; 

(iv) that £50,000 be transferred to the Community Development Fund Specific 
Reserve from General Reserve as detailed in paragraph 20;  

(v) that balance of interest totalling £334,691 as set out in paragraph 21 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(vi) that Dividend income totalling £16,962 as set out in paragraph 24 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(vii) that the 2020/21 capital programme be increased by £1,291,000 as a result 
of slippage of some 2019/20 capital projects as detailed in Table 2; 

(viii) that the revenue overspend in 2020/21, totalling £10,000, be met from 
General Reserve. 

 
Background 

8. During 2019/20, Cabinet received four Budget Management reports on 8 July 2019, 16 
September 2019, 18 November 2019, and 10 February 2020.  The last Budget 
Management report in February highlighted a potential underspend of £11,000, after 
allowing for the transfer of £457,000 to Specific Reserves approved at Council on 25 
September 2019. 

9. However, since the last report to Members, the position has moved to a small revenue 
overspend. These service budget outturns have been discussed with the appropriate 
Cabinet Members and Officers.  Members should note that this budget outturn links with 
the service performance outturn.  Full details of service performance outturn for 2019/20 
will be reported to the first meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and 
Performance on 17 Ju
[...]
et out in recommendations of this report 

  

Balance at Contributions Utilised Balance at Notes

Description 01/04/2019 In Year In Year 31/03/2020

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

y635 y636

Unallocated Balance: (85)

Local Authority Property Fund (LAPF) dividends ** 0 (17) 0 1

Windfall income 0 (14) 0 2

MHCLG –Other grants received in year** 0 (3) 0 3

Transfers (from) /to Specific Reserves (25) 207 4

Interest received / paid in 2019/20** 0 (336) 1 5

New Homes Bonus 0 (3,444) 6

Annual contribution to General Reserve for MCR 0 (229) 0 7

Capital Financing 0 0 1,107 8

Financing of Revenue Projects in Capital Programme 0 0 179 9

Financing of Revenue Overspend 2019/20 0 0 10 10

Total Unallocated Balance (85) (4,068) 1,503 (2,650)

Historic Building Loans (24) 0 0 (24) 11

Commuted Sums – Cemetery Maint. (1) 0 0 (1)

Commuted Sums – Open Spaces  Maint. (2,196) (413) 99 (2,510)

Commuted Sums – Culverts  Maint (101) 0 0 (101)

SANG in perpetuity (691) (155) 0 (846) 12

Total General Reserve (3,098) (4,636) 1,602 (6,133)

Use of General Reserve in 2019/20

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 36



 23 Cabinet 1 June 2020 
 

 Appendix C  

Notes:  

1. Refer paragraph 24 of the main report.  

2. Allowance for bad debt on works in default whereby debt provided for in a previous year has now been repaid. 

3. Refer paragraph 12 of the main report. 

4. £207,000 has been moved to Specific Reserve as detailed in Specific Reserve notes 12, 33 & 40 of this report, and 
as reported in Budget Management on 18 November 2019 and 10 February 2020.  This included a £75,000 transfer 
to the Specialist Advice Studies Gatwick Specific Reserve and a £82,000, contribution from General Reserve to the 
Parks Improvement Specific Reserve. In addition, paragraph 20 of this Outturn Report recommends £50,000 is 
transferred to the Community Development Fund.  £25,000 has been moved back to General Reserve from the 
Validation Officer Temporary Staff Specific Reserve as it is no longer required. 

5. Tota
[...]
 Common Parish Council towards a new bus shelter in Sayers Common, as agreed by the Cabinet Member 
for Planning on 16th December 2019 (refer MIS 51 19th December 2019). 

37. Payment of Local Community Infrastructure contribution (PL12-001035 £12,850) S106 monies to West Sussex 
County Council for a pedestrian crossing in Church Road, Haywards Heath, as agreed by the Cabinet Member for 
Planning on 22nd January 2019 (refer MIS 4 23rd January 2019). 

 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 42



PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2019/20 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report sets out the Council’s outturn performance for the year 2019/20.  It 
provides the Cabinet with an analysis of performance over the past year using the 
suite of performance indicators previously agreed and sets out an end of year 
assessment of progress with the flagship activities.  The report also sets out 
proposals for performance monitoring in 2020/21. 

Summary 

2. Performance during 2019/20 has been good overall, with most services performing at 
or close to target.  In the cases where service targets are not being fully met, the 
reasons for this are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.  Good 
progress has also been made in delivering the flagship activities. 

Recommendations  

3. Cabinet is recommended to: 
i) note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 

2019/20 and identify any areas where further reporting or information is 
required;  

ii) note the impact on Council Services of the COVID-19 Pandemic which 
was begun to be realised in March 2020 but will be seen more clearly in 
the 2020-21 Quarter 1 report to Cabinet; and  

iii) note the proposals to review 2020-21 Performance Indicators and traffic 
light parameters, giving consideration to the COVID-19 pandemic 
response and recovery, with recommendations to be presented as part 
of the Quarter 1 report. 

Introduction 

4. Cabinet regularly monitors the performance of the Council’s services through 
quart
[...]

and complementing the work being undertaken at county and regional level to deliver 
against new policy and guidance from central government. 
This will include a project to deliver a network of electric vehicle charging points in town and 
village locations across Mid Sussex to encourage residents, businesses and visitors to 
switch to electric vehicles. 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 73



 
Parks Investment 
 
The investment programme will provide a range of projects which will: 
 
• Shape a five to ten-year strategy for the provision of parks and open spaces; 

• Plan and deliver improvement in support of the strategy for six key parks, while having a 

clear proposal for future improvements and investment required in the lifetime of the 
strategy and a sustainable plan for the management and maintenance of park assets; 

• Plan and deliver seven improved playgrounds by March 2021. 

 
Provision of Sites for Gypsies and Travellers 
 
The project will continue the Council’s work to develop options to ensure a supply of gypsy 
and traveller accommodation to meet the identified need of the community to 2031. 

Temporary Accommodation 

This project will consider the impact of the Council’s work to secure its own temporary 
accommodation and, in the light of that, consider options to expand the provision of 
temporary accommodation for homeless households in the district. 

Cabinet - 1 June 2020 74


	Agenda
	4 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 16th March 2020.
	6 Impact of Coronavirus on the Council.
	7 Financial Outturn 2019/20.
	8 Performance Outturn 2019/20.
	Outturn 201920 PI Appendix
	Corporate Priority Projects for 20201




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 1st June, 2020 

from 4.06 pm - 5.07 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Llewellyn-Burke (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

J Belsey 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
A MacNaughton 
 

N Webster 
 

 
  
 
Also Present: Councillors A Bennett, P Brown, P Chapman, R Eggleston, 

A Eves, S Hatton, J Henwood, J Knight, M Pulfer, R Bates, 
M Cornish and I Gibson 

 
The Leader commented that this is the first council meeting held under the Covid 19 
legislation. He advised that only Cabinet Members and Senior Officers have their 
cameras turned on but other Democratic Services Officers and observers are present 
at the meeting.   

 
 

1. VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, advised that new regulations have recently 
been introduced to enable the Council to hold its meetings to include those 
participants attending remotely. To ensure the smooth running of such remote 
meetings it has been necessary to amend some of the Council procedure rules and 
such rules have been amended by me / the Head of Regulatory Services in 
accordance with urgency powers in the scheme of officer delegation to keep the 
Constitution legally updated. 
 
The Leader commenced the roll call to confirm the Members present. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Hillier declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, 7 and 8 as he is a 
Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 16TH 
MARCH 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record.  
 



 
 

 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. IMPACT OF CORONAVIRUS ON THE COUNCIL.  
 
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive introduced the report.  She highlighted that the report 
understated the issues faced by the Council and the community over past 12 weeks.  
The dynamic and fast-moving pace from the start of the pandemic probably meant 
the Council and its partners needed to constantly evaluate responses to the crisis.  
Members were advised that since the report had been drafted there had been many 
changes, including the introduction of the new test and trace service, further changes 
in support to local businesses, and the need to undertake work to comply with 
Government guidance for safe urban spaces and town centres.   
 
The Leader confirmed the  significant impact of the pandemic on everyone nationally 
and sent condolences to the families of those residents of Mid  Sussex who have lost 
their lives.  He thanked the key workers across the District. He confirmed the role of 
the Council in the emergency response and thanked all council staff for their part in 
providing support to the community and for the delivery of key services.  He 
highlighted key aspects of the work undertaken by the Council (as outlined in the 
report). He confirmed that the Council has been in regular contact with stake holders 
and local MPs.  The Leader highlighted the significant challenge in the months ahead 
given the financial impact of the crisis on the Council.  He stated that the Council was 
currently experiencing reductions in income of between £600k and £700k per month. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted the future detrimental impact of the pandemic on the 
Council and highlighted the increased use of the Council’s website and virtual 
channels for communications.  She asked whether these alternative modes of 
communication were providing the residents and businesses with all the information 
they needed.   
 
Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services noted that people were 
turning more towards on-line services for information by using social media and web 
sites.  He confirmed the Council is ensuring it is still effective in assisting people who 
are in crisis and unable to use on line services.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Community welcomed the report and noted the partnership 
working with the Sussex Resilience Forum, and West Sussex County Council on the 
Hub to protect shielded people.  He confirmed ongoing work on the issue of rough 
sleepers.  He asked about the impact on the Council’s staff and he expressed 
concern of the financial impact on the pandemic on the Council.   He noted the 
priority was to protect frontline services, to support businesses and community, and 
the vulnerable and shielded people.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the work to support rough 
sleepers during the crisis, and the importance of this work going forwards.  
 
The Leader acknowledged the community spirit in Mid Sussex.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services  noted that all teams had gone above 
and beyond in these exceptional circumstances.  She expressed concerns for the 
future impact on the Council’s finances which was unknown. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery highlighted that the 
pandemic has changed the way the staff work, and they have demonstrated 
resilience in relation to the challenges.   
 
Several Cabinet Members praised the officers and staff for their hard work. 
 
The Chief Executive thanked the Members for their comments and noted that all staff 
had shown their heroic capabilities and the Management Team was very grateful for 
their commitment.  Staff welfare is always a priority and staff are being supported to 
adapt to new ways of working through regular contact and communication to prevent 
isolation. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth highlighted the Council’s communications 
during the crisis and highlighted the challenges of supporting vulnerable people. He 
also noted the support given to the local economy.  
 
The Leader confirmed that it is vital that that people have the support they need and 
noted that many agencies and community groups are currently involved in providing 
this support.  
 
The Leader took the Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of the report. 
 

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2019/20.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He confirmed that 
signs of income deterioration were evident at end of March.  
 
The Leader confirmed the report strong financial position of the Council before 
COVID-19 but emphasised the impact of the crisis was likely to be significant.   
 
The Deputy Leader thanked the officers for work during the year and noted the 
Council’s income streams which were now under threat. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community highlighted the work and service investments 
the Council had made that should assist local communities in the recovery phase. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted the Council’s work over the 
last 10 years which had made the Council financially resilient as it entered the 
pandemic.  He emphasised that there were many challenges ahead.  
 
The Leader noted the significant ongoing risk to income sources and that there would 
be future challenges ahead. 
 
The Leader took the Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet recommended to Council for approval: 
 



 
 

 
 

(i) that grant income as set out in paragraph 12 of this report be transferred to 
General Reserve; 

(ii) that grant income as set out in paragraph 13 to 18 of this report be transferred 
to Specific Reserves; 

(iii) that requests totalling £38,000 be transferred to Specific Reserves as set out 
in Table 1; 

(iv) that £50,000 be transferred to the Community Development Fund Specific 
Reserve from General Reserve as detailed in paragraph 20;  

(v) that balance of interest totalling £334,691 as set out in paragraph 21 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(vi) that Dividend income totalling £16,962 as set out in paragraph 24 is 
transferred to the General Reserve; 

(vii) that the 2020/21 capital programme be increased by £1,291,000 as a result of 
slippage of some 2019/20 capital projects as detailed in Table 2. 

(viii) that the revenue overspend in 2020/21, totalling £10,000, be met from 
General Reserve. 

 

8. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2019/20.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Services introduced the end of year report. He 
highlighted the references to the pandemic and confirmed that there had been an 
impact on performance.  Members were informed of the impact on NNDR collection 
and the demand for housing. He noted recommendation (iii) which sought to review 
the performance indicators and traffic light parameters to better reflect the current 
situation.  
 
The Deputy Leader supported the review of the performance indicators.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Service Delivery noted the postponement 
of the food waste trial and thanked the officers for their hard work. He highlighted the 
new indicators for litter and detritus collections and the positive  feedback from the 
public concerning waste collection services.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning noted pressure for temporary 
overnight accommodation due to the pandemic and providing accommodation for the 
homeless.  He confirmed the ongoing demand for social housing.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services welcomed the report and noted the 
challenges to the Council due to the pandemic.  She highlighted the accuracy in 
carrying out Housing Benefit assessments and thanked the staff. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the usefulness of the rag rating 
system to highlight areas where attention is required.  He enquired how the Council 
could help households threatened with eviction. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive confirmed the Government’s measures during the 
pandemic to eradicate homelessness.  She highlighted the continuing work of the 
Council with those households who are homeless and stated that there would be an 
increased demand for assistance after the lockdown. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Leader confirmed the increased importance for the improvements in fibre 
capability as businesses work differently in the future, and this included Council staff 
working from home.  There is now a need for strong, reliable, fast connectivity.  
 
The Leader took the Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet noted: 
 
i) the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 2019/20 and 

identify any areas where further reporting or information is required;  
 
ii) the impact on Council Services of the COVID-19 Pandemic which was begun to 

be realised in March 2020 but will be seen more clearly in the 2020-21 Quarter 1 
report to Cabinet; and  

 
iii) the proposals to review 2020-21 Performance Indicators and traffic light 

parameters, giving consideration to the COVID-19 pandemic response and 
recovery, with recommendations to be presented as part of the Quarter 1 report. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.07 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


